AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SERVICES AGREEMENT
1. Background Data:

a. Effective Date of Services Agreement: October 1. 2021

b. City: City of Noblesville. Indiana. a municipal corporation

c. Contractor: Buckland & Associates

d. Project: Agreement with Buckland & Associates for Insurance Appraisals

on City buildings

2. Nature of Amendment
X Modifications to Interpretation and Intent, Duties of Contractor, and
Compensation
3. Description of Modifications Attachment 1,"Modifications"
City and Contractor hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth

in this Amendment. All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous
Amendments remain in effect.

Signature Page Follows



All of which is approved by the Board of Public Works and Safety of the City of Noblesville this
day of 2024.

MARTIN-PRESIDENT

RN A IC\\}F\T\ S
/HT\J\QIJ}LEA'R, MEMBER
l!‘\ / MM_/ W '{(./
LAY DYER, MEMBE
Y/ A
FRT J. ELMER, MEMBER

20 S e

RICK L. TAYLOR, MEMBERY/

ATTEST:

il . Lea

EVELYN L. LAES, CLERK
CITY OF NORILESVILLE, INDIANA




Attachment No. 1

Modifications

1.

City agrees to these modifications to add additional buildings to Buckland & Associates
scope of work and agrees to pay Buckland & Associates as outline in the Agreement,
Attachment A and Attachment B. Modifications to the original Agreement are as
follows:

SECTION I. INTERPRETATION AND INTENT

1.1 The “Agreement”, as referred to herein, shall mean this Agreement executed by
City and Contractor, and shall include this Service Agreement, Attachment A and
Attachment B, attached hereto, and any written supplemental agreement or
modification entered into between City and Contractor, in writing, after the date
of this Agreement.

SECTION II. DUTIES OF CONTRACTOR

2.1  Contractor shall provide services as specified in Attachment A and Attachment B,
attached hereto and incorporated into this Agreement.

SECTION IV. COMPENSATION

4.1  Contractor proposes to furnish all labor, materials and supplies in accordance with

the conditions of this Agreement necessary to complete the work and shall be
compensated with the terms as defined in Attachment A and Attachment B.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



==
Office (317) 770 - 1517 | Direct {317) 730 - 5129
Email: dbuckland@bucklandandassociates.net

BUCKLAND & ASSOCIATES LLC 19205 Amber Way, Noblesville, Indiana 46060-8349

December 28, 2023 Page 10of 2

Mayor Chris Jensen

c/o Mr. Jeffery Spalding, C.F.O.
CITY OF NOBLESVILLE

16 South 10t Street
Noblesville, IN 46060

RE: Quotation for Insurance Appraisals on 23 Lift Stations for:
CITY OF NOBLESVILLE — WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
Various Locations, Noblesville, IN

Mayor Jensen:
As per the request of the Utility Director, Mr. Jonathan Mirgeaux, it is our pleasure to provide you with a
quotation for appraising 23 remote lift stations located at various locations, City of Noblesville, IN.

PURPOSE
The purpose of these appraisals is to determine the proper insurable value of the lift stations.

SCOPE OF WORK

The appraisals will include an analysis of the building components and floor area (if applicable), wet and
dry wells, housing or canopies (if applicable), pumps, on-site piping, meters, service equipment,
generators, fencing, and special construction. The report format will include an "easy to read" narrative,
exterior photos, and typical layout plans showing actual or general overall dimensions. Values will
include replacement cost new, insurable replacement cost and the sound value based on the accrued
depreciation with consideration for observed age and condition. The appraisals will exclude value for
land, movable equipment, yard improvements such as landscaping, pavement, and sidewalks.

APPRAISAL FEE AND TERMS
Total fee and locations of the remote lift stations to be appraised for the City of Noblesville Wastewater
Treatment are as follows:

Appraisal Reappraisal
Fee Fee .
23 LIFT STATIONS $ 22,850.00 $ 860.00

01- #1 Wellington, 15545 Allisonville Road

02- #2 Stoney Creek, 1810 South 10 Street

03- #3 Forest Hill, 557 Lakeview Drive

04- #5 North Harbor, 406 Westchester Blvd.

05- #6 South Harbor, Albemarle Circle

06- #7 Loren Williams, 333 Harbourview Court
07- #8 Oak Bay, 7708 Land End Circle

08- #9 Hawthorn Place, 20628 Little Chicago Road (Under Construction)
09- #10 Little Chicago, 21101 Little Chicago Road
10- #11 Harbour Overlook, 331 Poplar Drive

11- #12 Clarendon Drive, 10 Clarendon Drive

12- #13 East Harbour, 20601 Hague Road

13- #14 Westbrook Plaza, 198 South Mensa Drive
14- #15 Carrigan Cove, 7280 Waterview Point

15- #16 Fairfield Farms, 18923 Fairfield Bvld.

16- #17 Carlton Heights, 21119 North Banbury
17- #18 Crystal Lakes, 7718 Dakota Drive

Registered Architect & Certified Appraisers Specializing in Building and Personal Property Valuation — Municipal Fixed Asset Reports



December 28, 2023 Page 2 of 2
City of Noblesville Lift Stations Insurance Appraisal Quotation Con't.

APPRAISAL FEE AND TERMS - Con’t.
18- #20 Vestal Ditch, 6649 East 161st Street
19- #21 Meadows, 10704 Wood Lily Court
20- #22 Potters Woods, 19500 Allisonville Road
21- #23 Roudebush Woods, 10820 Tallisman Drive
22- #24 River Road, 14760 River Road
23- #25 Albany Ridge, 19400 Quilling Lane

Total appraisal fee for 23 lift station appraisals is $22,850.00. Billing on this project will be 50% upon
completion of fieldwork of each location with the remaining balance due upon receipt of the completed
appraisal report. Travel expenses are included in the above fees for the duration of this appraisal
assignment.

ANNUAL REAPPRAISAL

The 23 lift station appraisals will be updated on an annual basis for $860.00. The annual reappraisal fee
for these 23 lift stations will be added to the current base contracted reappraisal fee of $4,540.00 for a
new total annual base reappraisal fee of $5,390.00 for all appraised buildings and building structures of
the City of Noblesville, IN. There would be an additional charge of $120.00/hr. plus travel if changes
require a field inspection to include them in the update. These appraisals can be updated for ten years
though 2034, at which time a proposal for a new appraisal will be submitted. If major changes occur to
any building or structure during this period, it may be recommended to perform a new appraisal of the one
building before 2034.

PROOF OF LOSS SERVICE

For one year from the date of the initial appraisal field inspection, Buckland & Associates will assist as
your representative in preparing a Statement of Loss for any insurable loss of the property appraised.
Thereafter, for nine consecutive years we will update our appraisal values and perform required fieldwork
on all appraised properties to keep our “Proof Of Loss Service” in effect.

This quotation is based an on-site personal visitation of the properties. If you desire to have us complete
the appraisal of your property based on the items outlined on pages one and two, please sign below and
return to our office. We will coordinate with WWT prior to our field visitations to document all information
required to complete the appraisal process. This quotation will be effective for 60 days from date of
issue.

Submitted by: W
Buckland & Associates Accepted By: ‘,.-/_}{) W
7] 7 4

%‘“Q‘LQ@ / =
| Tite:,_ C.FO § Caoedollen

Daniel W. Buckland
Owner/Architect
Appraiser-In-Charge Date: }/ 2 C/ ze Zf/

|

BUCKLAND & ASSOCIATES LLC



p—————
— ae—

Office (317) 770 - 1517 | Direct (317) 730- 5129
Email: dbuckland@ bucklandandassociates.net

BUCKLAND & ASSOCIATES LLC 19205 Amber Way, Noblesville, Indiana 46060-8349

December 28, 2023 Page 1 of 2

Mayor Chris Jensen

c/o Mr. Jeffery Spalding, C.F.O.
CITY OF NOBLESVILLE

16 South 10t Street
Noblesville, IN 46060

RE: Quotation for Insurance Appraisals on 1 Building for:
CITY OF NOBLESVILLE
Bolden Building
151 North 8% St., Noblesville, IN

Mayor Jensen:
It is our pleasure to provide you with a quotation for appraising 1 building located at the 151 N. 8t St.,
Noblesville, IN.

PURPOSE
The purpose of these appraisals is to determine the proper insurable value of the building.

SCOPE OF WORK

The building appraisal will include a detailed analysis of the major and minor building components,
service equipment, floor area, and special construction. The report format will include an "easy to read"
narrative, exterior photos, and perimeter footprint plan showing overall dimensions of the buildings.
Values will include replacement cost new, insurable replacement cost and the sound value based on the
accrued depreciation with consideration for observed age and condition. The building appraisal will
exclude value for land, inventory, furniture & equipment, yard improvements such as landscaping, parking
lot pavement, and sidewalks.

APPRAISAL FEE AND TERMS

The fee for one building appraisal located at the above referenced location is $1,950.00. Billing on this
project will be 50% per upon completion of fieldwork with the remaining balance due upon receipt of the
completed appraisal report. Travel expenses are included in the above fees for the duration of this
appraisal assignment.

ANNUAL REAPPRAISAL

The building appraisal will be updated on an annual basis for $75.00 that will be added to the fee already
established for all the buildings of the City of Noblesville, IN. There would be an additional charge of
$120.00/hr. if changes require a field inspection to include them in the update. These appraisals can be
updated for ten years though 2034, at which time a proposal for a new appraisal will be submitted. If
major changes occur to the building during this period, it may be recommended to perform a new
appraisal of the building before 2034.

Registered Architect & Certified Appraisers Specializing in Building and Personal Property Valuation — Municipal Fixed Asset Reports



December 28, 2023 Page 2 of 2
City of Noblesville Building Appraisal Quotation - Con't
Bolden Building, 151 N. 8 St., Noblesville, IN

PROQOF OF LOSS SERVICE

For one year from the date of the initial appraisal field inspection, Buckland & Associates will assist as
your representative in preparing a Statement of Loss for any insurable loss of the property appraised.
Thereafter, for nine consecutive years we will update our appraisal values and perform required fieldwork
on all appraised properties to keep our “Proof Of Loss Service” in effect.

This quotation is based on an on-site personal visitation of the property. If you desire to have us
complete the appraisal of your property based on the items outlined on pages one and two, please sign
below and return to our office. We will coordinate with your staff prior to our field visitation to document
all information required to complete the appraisal process. This quotation will be effective for 60 days
from the date of issue.

Submitted by: W /
Buckland & Associates Accepted By: / % /

L 2O SN
Tite:_CE0 4 Calooller

Daniel W. Buckland

Owner/Architect
Appraiser-in-Charge Date: l-/ zé/ Zo Z'/

|

AL

BUCKLAND & ASSOCIATES LLC



SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Services Agreement (hereinafter referred 1o as “Agreement™), entered into by and benveen
the City of Noblesville, Indiana, a municipal corporation (hereinafer referred 1o as “City”'} and
Buckland & Associates (hereinafrer referred o as “Contracror™). and is successors and assigus, is
executed pursuanr to the terms and conditions set forth herein. In consideration of those mumal
undertakings and covenants, the parties agree as follows:

SECTION L
1.1

14

L5

SECTION I

2.1

SECTION III1,
34

INTERPRETATION AND INTENT

The “Agreement”, as referred 1o herein. shall mean this Agreement execured by City and
Contracror. and shall inciude this Services Agreement and Aftachment A attached
hereto, and any written supplemental agreement or modification entered inro berween
City and Contractor. in writing, after the date of this Agreement,

This Agreement constitures the entire agreement berween the parties and supersedes ail
prior agreements, written or verbal, berween City and Contractor. No statements,
promises or agreements whatsoever, in writing or verbal, in conflict with the terins of the
Agreement have been made by City or Contractor which in any way modify. vary, atrer.
enlarge or Invalidate any of the provisions and obligations hersin stated. This Agrezment
may be amended and modified only in writing signed by both Ciry and Contractor.

In resolving conflicts, errors. discrepancies and disputes concerning the scope of the work
or services 1o be performed by Contractor or other rights or obligations of City or
Contractor the document or provision thereof expressing the grearer quantity, qualiry or
scope of service or imposing the greater obligation upon Contractor and affording the
greater right or remedy to City. shall govern.

Auny interpretation applied 1o this Agreement, by the parties herero. by an arbitrator, coure
of law. or by any othier third party. shall not be made against City solely by virtue of City
or City’s representatives having drafted all or any portion of this Agreement,

This Agreement shall incinde, and incorporate by reference. any provision, covenant or
condition required or provided by law or by regulation of any state or federal regulatoty
or funding agency.

DUTIES OF CONTRACTOR

Couractor shall provide services as specified in Attachment A. anached hereto and
incorporated into this Agreement.

TERM

The rerm of this Agreement shall begin upon execution and terminate December 31,
2031. (~Termination Date™) unless rerminated earlier in accordance with this Agreement.

Page | of 8



SECTION IV. COMPENSATION

4.1

SECTION V.
A

v

53

Contractor proposes to fumish all labor. muverials and supplies in accordance with the
conditions of this Agreement necessary to complete the work and shall be compensated
in accordance with the rerms as defined in Attachment A,

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Inde endent Contractor. The parties agree that Contracior is an independent contractor
as that tern is commonly used and is pot an employee of the City. As such, Contractor is
solely responsible for all taxes and none shafl be withheld from the sums paid 10
Contracror. Contractor acknowledges that it is not insured in any manner by City for any
loss of any kind whatsoever. Contractor has no authority. express or implied. 10 bind or
obligate City in any way

Subconuracting,

Approval required. The parties agree thar Contractor shall not subcontract, assign or
delegare any portion of this Agreement or the services 1o be performed hereunder withont
prior written approval of City. In the event thar Ciry approves of any such
subcontracting. assignment or delegation. Contractor shall remain solely responsible for
managing. divectiug and paying the person or persons to whom such responsibilities or
obligations are subler, assigned or delegated. City shall have no obligation whatsoever
toward such persons. Contractor shall take sole responsibility for the quality and quantity
of any services rendered by such persons. Any consent given in accordance with this
provision shall not be construed to relieve Contractor of any responsibility for performing
ungdler this Agreement,

Necessarv Documentation, N'A

Records: Audit, Contractor shall maintain books, records, documents and athey evidence
directly pertinent to performance of services under this Agreement. Contractor shall
make such materials available at its offices a1 all reasonable times during the Agreement
period copies thereof, if requested, shall be furnished at no cost 1o City.

Ownership.

5.3.1 ~Waorks™ means works of anthorship fixed in any tangible medivm of expression
by Contractor or its officers, employees. agents or subcontractors in the course of
performing the services nader this Agreement. including, bur ot limited to.
computer programs. electronic art, computer generated art, notes. specifications.
drawings. flow charts, memoranda. correspondence. records, notebooks,
documentation, reports and chaits. regardless of the medium in which they are
fixed. and all copies thereof,

5.5.2 Al Works made or created by Contractor. either solely or jointly with City, in the
course of Confractor’s performance of services under this Agreement shall be
deemed 1o be works for hire and are and shall be the exclusive property of City.
At City's request. Contractor will execnte all documems reasonia bly required to
confirm or perfect ownership of such Works and any corresponding copyright

Page 2 of §



5.6

rights in and to such Works in City. Without the prior written consent of ¢ i,
Contractor shall not use. copy or prepare derivative works of the Works, or any
parts of them. other than s related to the performance of this Agreement, During
the performance of this Agreement, Contractor shall be responsible for foss or
damage to the Works while they are in Contractor's possession or control. Apy
loss or damage shall be restored at Contractor’s expense. City shall have fiee and
unlimited access ro the Works at all times and. upon demand. shall have the right
To claim and rake possession of the Works and all copies. Nouwithstanding the
foregoing, Contractor shall be entitled to retain a set of its work papers for
archival purposes only, in accordance with applicable professional standards.

Insurance,

Minimum Insurance Re.uirements. Prior 1o commencing Work. the Contractor shall
purchase and maintain from inswrance companies lawfully authorized 1o do business in
Indiana policies of insurance acceptable to the City. which afford the coverages set forth
below. Isurance shall be written for not less than Limirs of liability specified or required
by law. whichever coverage is greater, and shall include coverage for Contractor's
indemmification obligations contained in this Agreement. Certificates of Insurance
acceptable to the City shall be given to the City prior to commencement of the Work and
thereafter upon renewal or replacement of each required policy of insvrauce. Each policy
must be endorsed 10 provide that the policy will not be cancelled or atfowed ro expire until
at least thirty (30) days' prior wrirten notice has been given 10 the City; provided however
thar such policies may be cancelled with only 1en (10) days® prior notice for fon-payment
of premium. The required coverages and limits which Contractor is redquired to obtain are
as follows:

A. Commescial General Liability
Limirs of Liability: $2.000.000 General Aggregate
$2.000.000 Products & Completed Ops.
51,000,000 Bodily Injury - Prop. Damage
$1.000,000 Personal - Advertising Injury
$1.000,00¢ Each Occnirence
B. Auto Liabjlity
Limits of Liability: $500.000 Per Accident

Coverage Details All owned. non-owned, & hired vehicles

€. Warlers Compensation and Emplover's Liability

As required by Indiana law.

Limirs of Liability 5$1.000,000 Each Occmrence
$2.000.000 Aggregare

Page 3 of §



All coverage provided above shall be endorsed fo include the City as an additional insured except
for the Worker's Compensation  Employer's Liability and Professional’Errors & Omissions
policy.

5.7 Termination for Cause or Convenjence,

57.1  If Contractor becomes insolvent. or if it refuises or fails 1o pesform the work and
services provided by this Agreement, or if it refuses 10 perform dispured work or
services as directed pending resolwion of such dispute. or if it fajls 10 make
payments to subcontractors employed by it. or if it otherwise violates or fails to
perform any term, covenant or provision of this Agreement. then City may.
withowt prejudice to any other right or remedy. terminate this Agreement in
whole or in part. in writing, provided that Contractar shall be given (1) not less
than ten (10) calendar days written notice of Ciry’'s intent to terminate. and (2)an
oppormunity for consultation with City priot to termination, In determining the
amount of final payment to be made to Contractor upon such termination for
defaulv. if any. no amount shall be atlowed for auticipated profit on unperformed
services or other work: furthermore, an adjustnent shall be made ro the extent of
any additional costs incurred or reasonably foreseen by City to be incusred by
reason of Cantractor’s default.

5.7.2  This Agreement may be rerminated in whole or in part in writing by City for
Ciry"s convenience; provided thar Contractor is given (1) not fess than ten (10)
calendar days written notice of intent 10 tenminate and {2) an oppostuniry for
consultation with City prior to termination. If City terminates for convenience.
Contractor’s compensation shall be equitably adjusted.

5.7.3  Upon receipt of notice of termination for default or for City’s convenience,
Contractor shall (1) promply discontinue all services affected, unless the
Termination notice directs otherwise, and (2) deliver or otherwise make available
to City all Works and such other information. materials or documents as may
have been accumulated by Contractor in performing this Agreement, whether
completed or in process,

574  If after termination for Contractor's default, it is determined that Contractor Was
not in default. the termination shall be deemed to hiave been made for the
convenience of City. In snch event. adjustment of the price provided for in this
Agreement shall be made as provided in Section 5.8.1 and the recovery of such
price adjustment shall be Contractor's sole remedy and recovery,

:.Jl
o

Ternunation for Failure of Fundine, Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, if funds for the continued fulfillment of this Agreement by City are at any
time insufficient or not forthcoming throngh failure of any entity to appropriate funds or
otherwise, then City shall have the right ro terminate this Agreement without penalty by
giving wrirten notice docwnenting the lack of funding, in which instance this Agreement
shall terminate and become null and void on the Iast day of the fiscal period for which
appropriations were received, City agrees that it will make its best efforts 10 obtain
sufficient funds. including bur not limited 1o, requesting in irs budget for each fiscal
period during the term hereof sufficient funds to meet its obligations hereunder in full.

Page 4 of 8



59

5,

h

N

11

Indemnification, To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Comractor shall indemnify
and hold harmless the City and its board, agents and employees of any of them
(“Indemnitees”) from and against claims, damages. losses aund expenses, including b
not Limited to arorneys” fees and cows costs and other expenses, arising out of or
resulting from any negligent acts, errors, or omissions of the Work. The Coutractor’s
indemnification wnder this Section shall survive both final payment and the rermination
of this Agreemens,

Notice. Any notice required to be sent under this Agreemenr shall be sent by
internationally recognized overnight courier. certified mail. or other delivery method
which provides confirmarion of receipt and shall be directed 1o the persons and addresses
specified below (or such other persons and-or addresses as any party may indicare by
giving notice to the other party):

To Contractor: To Ciry:
Buckland & Associates City of Noblesville
Attn; Daniel W, Buekland, Ovwner-Architect At Jefirey L. Spalding, CFO & Controller
19205 Amber Way 16 S, 10® Sireet
Noblesvilfe. IN 16060 Noblesvillz. IN 46060
Courresy Con;
Ciry Attorney
16 S, 10% Streat
Noblesville. IN 46060

Disputes. Contractor shall carry on all work requiired nnder this Agreement and mainrain
the schedule for services during all disputes or disagreaments with City. No work shall
be delayed or postponed pending resolurion of any disputes or disagreements except as
Contractor and City may otherwise agree in writing. Should Contractor fail To coarinve
To perform its responsibilities as regards all non-disputed work withour delay. any
additional costs incurred by City or Contractar as a result of such failure 1o proceed shalf
be borne by Contractor, and Contractor shall make 1o claim against the Ciry for such
costs. Ciry may withhold payments on disputed items pending resolution of the dispute,

Nou-discrimination. The Contractor shall nor diserinsinate against any employee or
applicant for emplovimem because of race. colot. religion, sex, age or national origin.
The Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure thar applicants are employed
without regard 10 their race, color, religion, sex, age or national origin. Such action shall
inciude, bur nor be limited to the following: emplovinent. upgrading, demotion or
transfer, recruitment or recruitinent advertising, layoff or termination. rates of pay or
other forms of compensation, and selection for training, inchuding apprenticeship,

Cont ict of Interest.

5.13.1 Contractor cerifies and watrants to City thar neither it nor auy of its officers,
ageuts, employees. or subcontractors who will participate in the performance of
any services required by this Agreement has or will have any conflict of interest.
direct or indirect, with City.

Page 50f 8



514

h
—
N

516

3.13.2 For purposes of compliance with IC 36-1-21, Contractor cestifies and warrants to
City that Contractoy. of @ person who wholly or partially owns Coutractor. is not
a relative, as thar term is defined by IC 36-1-21-3, of an elected official of
Noblesville, Indiana.

Noun-contingent Fees. Contractor warrants that o person or seiling agency has been
employed or retained to solicit or secure this Agreement npon an agreenment or
understanding for a comnyission. percentage, brokerage. or contingent fee. excepting
bona fide employees. For breach or violation of this warranty Ciry shall have the right to
annwl this Agreement without liability or in its discretion to deduct from the Agreement
price or consideration. or otherwise recover. the full amount of such comumission.
percentage. brokerage, or conringent fee.

Force Majenre. In the event thar either pasty is unable to perform any of its obligations
under this Agreement ~ or to enjoy any of its benefits - because of fire, explosion, power
blackout. natwal disaster. strike. embargo, labor dispures. war. terrorism, acts of God.
acts or decrees of governmental bodies or ather causes bevond such party’s reasonable
contro} (hereinafier referred 1o as Force Majeurs Event), the party who has been so
affected shall inunediately give notice 1o the other and shall ralke commeteially
reasonable actions 10 reswune performance. Upon receipt of such notice. all obligations
under this Agreement shall immediately be suspended except for paymemt abligations
with respect 10 service already provided. If the period of nonperformance exceeds sixry
(60) days from the receipr of the Force Majenre Event. the party whose abiliry to perform
has not been so affected may. by giving written notice, terminate this Agreement.

Applicable Laws; Forum.

5.16.1 Contractor agrees 10 comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws,
tules, regulations or ordinances, and all provisions required thereby 1o be
ineladed in this Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference. This includes,
but is not limited to. the Federal Civil Rights Act of 1964 and. if applicable, the
Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988, The enaciment of auy state of federal stante
or the promulgation of regulations thereunder after execution of this Agreement
shall be reviewed by Ciry and Conmractor to derermine whether the provisions of
the Agreement require formal modification.

5.16.2 This Agreement shall be constried in accordance with the Jaws of the State of
Indiana. and by all applicable Municipal Ordinance or Codes of the Ciry of
Nablesville. County of Hamilton. Suit. if any. shall be brought in the S1are of
Indiana. County of Hamilron,

Waiver, City’s delay or inaction in pursving its remedies set forth in this Agreement, or
available by Law. shall not operare as a waiver of any of Ciry's rights or remedies.

Severability, If any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal. or
unenforceable by a cout of competent jurisdiction, the provision shall be stricken, and all
other provisions of this Agreement which can operate independently of such stricken
provisions shall continue in full force and effect.

Page 6 of 8



wh
iv
(=)

s.21

Antomevs’ Fees, Contractor shall be liable to City for reasonable attornevs® fees incurred
by City in connection with the collection or attempt to collect. any damages arising from
the-negligent or wrongful act or amission of Contractor. or from Camtractor*s failure to
fulfitl any provisions or responsibility provided herein,

Successors and Assigns. City and Contractor each binds itself and it parmers.
Sliecessors. execntors. administrators and assigas to the other pany of this Agreement and
to the parmers. successors, executors, administrators and assigns of such other party. in
respect to all covenants of this Agreemenr; except as otherwise provided herein,
Contractor shall not assign. subler or wansfer its interest in this Agreement without the
written consent of City. Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any personal
liability on the part of any officer or agent of City or the C'omractor,

Awthoritv to Bind Contractor. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement 1o the
contrary. the signatory for Contractor represents that he‘she has been duly authorized to
execnte agreements on behatf of Contractor and has obained all necessary or applicable
approval from: the home office of Contractor to make this Agreement fully binding upon
Contractor when his’her signarure is affixed and accepted by Ciry.

Debarment aud Suspension

5.22.1 Contractor certifies. by enrering into this Agreement, that nejther it nor its
principals are presently debarred. suspended. proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible. or voluntarily excluded from or ineligible for participation in any
Federal assistance program by any Federal department or agency. or by any
departnent, agency or political subdivision of thie State of Indiana. The rerm
“principal™ for purposes of this Agreement means an officer. director. owner,
pariner. key emplayee. or other person with primary management or supervisory
responsibilities, or a person who has 4 critical influence on or substantive control
over the operations of Contractor.

5.22.2 Contractor certifies, by entering into this Agreemen, thar It does not engage in
invesiment activities in Iran as more particularly described in IC 5.22-16.5,

3.22.3 Contmacror shall provide inunediate written notice to City if, ar any time afier
entering inta this Agreement, Contractor learns that its certifieations were
erToneous when submitted. or Contractor is debatred, suspended, proposed for
debarment. declared ineligible. has been included on a list or received notice of
intent 1o include on a List created pursuant 1o IC 5-22-16.5. voluntarily excluded
from or becomes ineligible for participation in any Federal assisiance program.
Any such event shall be cause for termination of this Agreement as provided
herein.

Conractor shall not subcontract with any party which is debarred or suspended
or is otherwise excluded from or ineligible for participation in any Federal
assistance programs by any Federal department or agency. or by any department,
agency or political subdijvision of the State of Indiaua.

h
12
1.0
-

Page 7 of §



L
{9
w

Compliance With E-Verify Program, Pursuant fo IC 22-5-1.7. Contractor shall enroli jn
and verify the work eligibility status of all newly

hired employees of Contractor through

the E-Verify Program (“Program™). Contractor is not required to verify the work
eligibility starus of all newly hired employees through the Program if the Program no

longer exists.

3.23.1 Contractor and its subcontractors shall not knowingly employ or contracy with an
unauthorized alien or retain an employee or contract with a person that
Contractor or its subcontractor subsequently learns is an unauthorized atien, If
Contractor violates this Section 5.24. City shall require Contractor 1o remedy the
violation not later than thirty (30) days after City notifies Contracror. If
Conrractor fails to remedy the violation within the thirty (30) day period, City
shall teninate the contract for breach of contract, If City terminates the contract,
Contractor shakl. in addition to any other contractual remedies, be liable to City
for actual damages. There is a rebuttable presumption that Contractor did not
knowingly employ an unauthorized alien if Contractor verified the work
eligibiliry starus of the employee through the Program,

5.23.2 If Contractor emplovs or contracts with an unanthorized alien but Ciry
determines that terminating the contract would be detrimental to the public
inrerest or public property, City may allow the contract to remain in effect unti

City protures a new contractar.

U
[
=
U

Countractor shall. prior to performing any wotk. require each subcontracior ro

cerify to Contractor that the subcontractor does not knowingly employ or
contract with &n unauthorized alien and has enrolled in the Program. Contractor
shall maintain on file a certitication from each subcontractor thronghous the
dwation of the Project. If Contractor determines that a subcontractor is in
violation of this Section 5.24. Contractor may terminate its contract with the

subcontractar for such violation,

tn
)
s
3

Pursuant 1o IC 22-5-1.7 a fully executed affidavir affinming that the business

enriry does not knowingly employ an unauthorized alien and confirming
Contractors enrollment in the Program, uniess the Program no longer exists. shall
be filed with City prior to the execution of this Agreement. This Agreement shall
niof be deemed fully executed until such affidevir is filed with the Ciry.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the parties hiereto have execurted this Agreement on the dates subscribed

befow.

Buckland & Associates (“Contractor™)
{
20
By:t; o 4 (,f

e

Prined: O&_N 2L W (it a 3T~

Title: /(. in. o

Date: ch;:: e | Cg 2

]

Page 8 of 8



Attachment A

s & | Office (317] 770 - 1547 | Direct (917) 730 - 5120
ﬁ L ‘ Ermal; dbuckdand@bhuckiandandassociatasnet
BUSILAND & ARSREIATES 19205 Amber Way, Noblesville, indiana 45060-8349

Angust 19, 2021 Pagel of 4

Mayor Chis Jensen

CITY OF NOBLESVILLE
16 South 30 Street
Nobleaville, IN 46060

RE: Quotation for Insurance Appraisals on 57 Buildings for:
CITY OF NOBLESVILLE
Various Locations, Noblesville, IN

Mayor Jensen:
1t is our pleasure to provide you with a quotation for appraising 57 buildings and/or building ftems in open of the
City of Noblesville for the putpose of insurence coverage to velne.

PURPOSE
The purpose of these appraisals is to determine the proper insursblc valse of the following buildings,

SCOPE OF WORK
Mbﬂﬁngwﬁwsmnmauaadmﬂdmdyﬁsofhmnjmmdmmﬁummww
equipment, floor area, and special construotion. The report format will include an “casy to read" namative, exterior
photos, and perimetes footprint plan showing overall dimensions of the buildings. Velues will include replacement
comnew.hsmblemphwmmmumdthemmdvaluebandonﬂnmeddq)mchﬁuuwitbmxiduaﬁonfor
observed age and condition. mbmmmmwmmmmimmy.mmaqﬂmm,
yard improvements such as landsoaping, parking lot pavement, and sidewalks,

mmmmmmmmmmmmwmwmmpmmwmmm
and controls that are required for the operation of the plant and one Jift station. For thesc eppraisals, we will include
values for this permaneatly installed equipment in eddition to the structures that enclose them. We will also include
value for active underground piping installed within tho plant propesty, ifmmﬂmutmndsm'lablsdnﬁng
our on-gite visitation designating the location, size, and material of the piping.

APFRAISAL FEE AND TERMS
A breakdown of the buildings to be appraised for the City of Noblesville are as follows:
F : Feo =
[--] .

APPRAJSAL FEE AND TERMS
GENERAL OFERATIONS (10 Appraisals) 5 19,17500 § 995.00
CITY HALL, 16 8. 102 Street
01-City Hell Building
POLICE/FIRE STATION #1, 135 §, 9™ Street
01-Police Station/Fire Station Building
02-Communication Tower

FIRE STATION #2, 400 Harbour Drive
0)-Fire Station #2 — Building

FIRE STATION #3, 2101 Greenficld Avenuve
01-Fire Station #3 — Building

Raglstarad Architect & Cortifiad Appralsen Speciolizing In BuRding end Personal Property Vehution ~ Municipa| Fixad Asset Reparts



August 19, 2021 Page 2 of 4
City of Noblesville Building Appraisal Quotation - Con't
Appraigal Reappraigal
Fee

-—-EE—.. Es
APPRAISAL FEE AND TERMS
GENERAL OPERATIONS (Con'f) Inc, Above  Fne. Above
FIRE STATION #4, 20777 Hague Road

01-Fire Station #4 — Bojldiog

FIRE STATION #5, 10170 E. 191" Street
01-Fire Station #5 — Building
02-

FIRE STATION #6, 16690 Haze Dell Road
01-Fire Station #6 — Building

FIRE STATION #7, 15251 Oleo Road
O1-Fire Station #7 — Building

VISITOR'S CENTER, 839 Conner Street
01-Visitor’s Center and Restroom — Building

Appraisal Reappraissl
S - . Fee
AFFRAISAL FEE AND TERMS
STREET DEPARTMENT (3 Appraisals) § 330000 § 220.00

STREET DEPARTMENT, 1575 Pleasant Strect
01- Main Office, Buildiag A

STREET DEPARTMENT, 880 S, 16 Street
01- Salt Bam

STREET DEPARTMENT, 12575 K. 166" Strect
01- Salt Barn

PARKS DEPARTMENT (9 Appraisais) § 14,800 $ 800.00
FOREST PARK, 701 Cicero Road
01- Forest Park Inn
02- Forest Park Lodge
03- Forest Park Golf Club Houss
04- Carougel
05- Train Cold Storage Building

FOX PRAIRIE GOLF COURSE & SOCCER FIELDS, 8465 E. 196" Street
01- Fox Prairie Club House
02- Maintenance & Offices

FEDERAL HILL COMMONS, 175 Logan Street
01- Ouidoor Amphitheater and wall
02- The Green Room Building

0

|
5



st 19, 2021 3of4
wofNohlewﬂIeBlﬂldingAppmlewuﬁm-cm't Hesa

APPRAISAL FEE AND TERMS
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (35 Appraieals) § 3370000 § 195060
MAIN PLANT, 197 W, Washington Street
01- Equalization Tanks (4)
02- Chlorine Building
03- Headworks with Grit Tank
04- Grit Separator with Tenks
05- Underground Starage Tenk, with (4) Above Ground Structures
06- Primary Clarifier with 12 Tanks
07- Splitter Structure
08- BlowesiElectrical Building
09- Aeretion Tanks (4 sots of 3) with Above Ground Piping
10- Fina! Clarifiers (4)
11- Splitter Structure/Retuin Building
12- Phosphorus/Chemical Building
13- Stormwater Lift Station
14- Efffuent Pump Station
15- UV Structure
16~ Processing Building
17- Anacrobic Digestor Structures (3) with underground tunnel
18- Gravity Thickener Tanks
19- Gas Bumout Structure
20- South Blower Building
21- South Sludgs Processing Building
22~ Aerobic Digestor Tenks (5)
23- On-site Underground piping from accurate plans only

LIFT STATIONS - Westfield Road Location, City of Noblesville
01- Remote Lift Station

APPRAISAL FEE T

Total appraisal fee for 57 building appraisals is $69,975.80, Billingonthispwectwillbem%pwdwmmtupon
mmpleﬂmofﬂddmrkﬁtbthemdnin;bﬂmdummdmofmmmplmmnlwpa
department. Travel cxpenses are included in the ebove foes for the duration of this sppraisal Rasignment.

ANNUAL REAPPRAISAL

The 57 building appraisals will be updsted on sn aumual basis for $3,965.60, There would be an additional charge of
$100.00/hr. plus travel if changes require a field inspection to include them in the updste. These eppreisals can be
updated for ten years though 203 1, at which time a proposal for & new eppraisal will bo submitted, I mgjor chenges
mhwbuﬂdingormmduﬁngthupuiod,itmaybereeommmdedtopufoman:wuppniuloﬂhat
building before 2031.




Angust 19, 2021 Prge 4 of 4
City of Noblesville Building Appreizal Quotation - Con’t

For one year from the date of the initia! appraisal field inspection, Buckland & Associates will asgist B your
Tepresentative in preparing s Statement of Loss for any insurable Joss of the property appraiged. ‘Thereattes, for nine
consecutive years we will update our appreisal values and perform required fieldwork on all sppraised properties to
keep our “Proof Of Loss Service™ in effect.

This quotation is based on current insurence documentation along with cur personal visitation of the
Anymhdngpmpuﬁumdmﬁmﬂonwﬂbeomu«dupmdimvuydming&eﬁdﬂwukmpofmh
essignment. This quotation is valid for 120 days from date of issue.

Puckiand & Asocises Asoepted By: /}7%{’\*-*--{*14\
~ 1Ay Ui Spadie )

Eare sl Ll Tite; CFO & Controller

Dbl W. Buckdend

OwneriArcitet bus ¥)23, 2631



All of which is approved by the Board of Ppblic Works and Safety of the City of Noblesville this
é 4 dayof _ M : 2021.

JA’( K \4 RTIN PR/SIDEN:;_«f

. DYER, ME}BER/
;r/ﬂ L —
BRTJ. ELh "MEMBER

L L-L 9 | 5 LJU/L/

RICK L. TAYLOR, ME

ATTEST:
L*WL\’N L. LEE 1 [ERK e
CITY OF NOBL 'TLLE, INDIANA



oAy
[

N-l
,— _] FINANCE & ACCOUNTING

NI o8 &ES\II : I'LEl Funding Verification/Encumbrance Request Form
Date to be submitted to BoW/Park Board: N/ A {put N/A if not submitting to BoW/Park Board)

vendor name: BUCKIANd & Associateg LLC o B
vﬁ,%%dm 19205 Amber Way, Noblesville, IN 46060-8349

Insurance Appraisals - Bolden Bidg & 23 WW Utility Structures

Brief description of purchase:

Fund #
Source of Funding: 410 l
Department # 000
D Current Year Operational Budget - - ]
. Project # (NA if no project #) NA
Subsequent Year Operational Budget!
. Expense Object # Amount
Funding not yet finalized (attach explanation)?
#1 X
D Loan or debt proceeds 2 319.100 $24,800.00
Non-Appropriated Fund® 3

1) This option may only be selected AFTER the adoptlon of the subsequent year budget. OFA will create a PO afrer the stort of the next vear. If contract
details change in between form submission and the start of the year, contact OFA Staff.

2) This option may only be selected In ynusugl circumstances. An odditional FYF will need to be submitted to OFA once Junding source has been
determined. OFA will not create o PO until this follow-up form has been submitted.

3) These funds are not appropriated through the annual budget process. They include but are not limited to grant funds and impact fee funds.

Are you requesting that a Purchase Order (PO) be created for this expenditure?

Yes Select for all purchases/contracts that will pot be paid immediately
D No Select ONLY if department plans to initiate payment immediately

The Department certifies that sufficient appropriation authority exists in the stated fund and expense series to obligate the
expense for future payment.

Department Director
Jeffrey L Spalding piemasos 2 aaoar-ono Jeffrey L. Spalding 2/26/24
(Signature) (Printed Name) {Date)

Please email completed form to OFAbudget@noblesville.in.us
FOR OFFICE OF FINANCE AND ACCOUNT, ING USE ONLY

OFA Action Taken
N Purchase Order Created PO # (if appllcable)m

O Reviewed Availability of funds (Contract/Purchase of aver $50k or paid with debt proceeds only)

OFASignature [ AA =

|:| No Action Taken (Department should still include this form In purchose/contract approval submission)

Comments:

Initials: AtL Date:a\m\ag

FVF Rev 01/19/2024



Installed by the CITY OF NOBLESVILLE-2013

PURCHASE ORDER Form 98 (Rev. 1098)
CITY OF NOBLESVILLE
INDIANA RETAIL TAX EXEMPT 16 SOUTH 10TH STREET STE 270 PAGE: 1
CERTIFICATE NO. 0031216070010
FEDERAL EXCISE TAX EXEMPT NOELESVIELE (N 46060
356001141 PHONE: 317-776-6328 PURCHASE ORDER NO. 240130
FAX: 317-776-6369 [ THIS NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON INVOICES, AP | J
| VOUCHER, DELIVERY MEMO, PACKING SLIPS,
SHIPPING LABELS AND ANY CORRESPONDENCE. |
SHIP TO:
VENDOR # 4510
BUCKLAND & ASSOCIATES
TO | 19205 AMBER WAY
NOBLESVILLE IN 46060-8349
ATTN:
DATE | DEPARTMENT SHIP TO ARRIVE BY - B
02/27/2024 | NON
ARFROPRUATION QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION o Pﬁo.rscr_T T unrerice avoUNT
410000319.100 1.0 INSURANCE APPRAISALS-BOLDEN BLDG & 24800.00 24800.00
ADDL DESC:23 WW UTILITY STRUCTURES
. "ﬁvﬁ = - [ rora  24800.00

SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS
* SHIP PREPAID
*C.0.D. SHIPMENTS CANNOT BE ACCEPTED
* PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL
SHIPPING LABELS.
* THIS ORDER ISSUED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 93, ACTS 1945
AND ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF AND SUPPLEMENTAL THERETO.

PAYMENT

* AIP VOUCHER CANNOT BE APPROVED FOR PAYMENT UNLESS THE P.O. NUMBER IS
MADE A PART OF THE VOUCHER AND EVERY INVOICE AND.VOUCHER HAS THE
PROPER SWORN AFFIDAVIT ATTACHED.

“1HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THERE IS AN UNOBLIGATED BALANCE IN
THIS APPROPRIATION SUFFICIENT TO PAY FOR THE ABOVE DRDER.

W \-53’4-1;_.(’:.{4 > e
& 4
ORDERED BY f\)

TITLE CONTROLLER

ORIGINAL - VENDOR'S COPY




